B2M IP 13th Floor, North Tower 483 Bay Street Toronto, Ontario M5G 2P5 www.HydroOne.com

Jeffrey Smith Managing Director B2M GP Tel: (416) 345-5721 Cell: (905)399-5721 Jeffrey.smith@b2mlp.ca



BY COURIER

May 2, 2017

Ms. Kirsten Walli Board Secretary Ontario Energy Board Suite 2700, 2300 Yonge Street P.O. Box 2319 Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Walli,

EB-2016-0349 – B2M LP's 2017 Transmission Revenue Requirement Application and Evidence Filing – Affidavit of Service

As directed by the Board in the February 27, 2017 Letter of Direction, I am attaching for filing an executed copy of the Affidavit of Service dated May 2, 2017 addressing the service of the Board's Notice of Application.

Sincerely, effrev Smith Attach.

CANADA	<pre> IN THE MATTER OF the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998; </pre>
PROVINCE OF ONTARIO	AND IN THE MATTER OF an Application by B2M LP for Electricity Transmission Revenue Requirement Effective January 1, 2017.
CITY OF TORONTO	} } }
TO WIT:	<pre>}</pre>

AFFIDAVIT OF JEFFREY SMITH

I, Jeffrey Smith, of the City of Toronto, MAKE OATH AND SAY AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. I am employed as Managing Director, B2M GP.
- 2. In accordance with paragraph 1, subsections a. through c., of the Board's EB-2016-0349 Letter of Direction dated February 27, 2017 the Notice of Application was served as directed in both English and French.
- 3. In accordance with paragraph 2 of the Board's EB-2016-0349 Letter of Direction dated February 27, 2017 the Notice of Application in both English and French, was filed with the OEB as a PDF. A copy of the confirmation from OEB Board Secretary is attached as Exhibit "A".
- 4. In accordance with paragraph 3 of the Board's EB-2016-0349 Letter of Direction dated February 27, 2017 the Notice of Application and the Application and Evidence have been served on all intervenors from EB-2016-0026, including Canadian Manufacturers & Exporters and Society of Energy Professionals. A copy of the electronic mail sent to the intervenors is attached as Exhibit "B".
- 5. In accordance with paragraph 4 of the Board's EB-2016-0349 Letter of Direction dated February 27, 2017 the Notice of Application and the Application and Evidence is available for public review in office and has been placed in a prominent place on the website of B2M LP as noted below and attached to this Affidavit as Exhibit "C"

The Notice and Application and Evidence can be found at the following website: <u>http://www.b2mlp.ca/rate-applications/</u>

SWORN before me at the City of

Toronto this 2nd day of

May, 2017

Michael Angelling Commissioner of Oaths

Jeffrey Smith

DENNENY Kelly

From:	OEB Board Secretary <boardsec@ontarioenergyboard.ca></boardsec@ontarioenergyboard.ca>
Sent:	Friday, March 10, 2017 5:03 PM
То:	REGULATORY AFFAIRS
Subject:	Confirmation of Supporting Document Submission for B2M Limited Partnership, Case
	Number: EB-2016-0349

Thank you for using the Ontario Energy Board's online for submitting supporting documentation. Your electronic submission to the Ontario Energy Board has been received. Please consider this email and the e-filing reference number 31983 as your confirmation of receipt.

The following file(s) have been uploaded successfully: Notice of Hearing_B2M_EN_20170227.pdf Notice of Hearing_B2M_FR_20170227.pdf

Please send two paper copies of your submission to the attention of the Board Secretary by the next business day.

This electronic transmission, including any accompanying attachments, may contain information that is confidential, privileged and/or exempt from disclosure under applicable law, and is intended only for the recipient(s) named above. Any distribution, review, dissemination or copying of the contents of this communication by anyone other than the intended recipient(s) is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail and permanently delete the copy you have received.

Ce message, transmis par courriel, y compris tout fichier joint, peut contenir des renseignements qui sont confidentiels, qui sont protégés par le secret professionnel ou qui ne peuvent être divulgués aux termes des lois applicables et s'adressent exclusivement au(x) destinataire(s) indiqué(s) ci-dessus. La distribution, la diffusion, l'examen ou la reproduction du contenu du courriel par une autre personne que le(s) destinataire(s) voulu(s) sont strictement interdits. Si vous recevez ce message par erreur, veuillez le supprimer définitivement et en aviser l'expéditeur immédiatement par retour du courriel.

1

This is Exhibit "A" to the
Affidavit of Jeffell Smith
sworn before me this day of
May 201 (A.
michael Gigellerg
Commissioner of Oaths
()

DENNENY Kelly

From:	REGULATORY AFFAIRS
Subject:	FW: EB-2016-0349 - B2M LP Draft Rate Order - Notice of Application and Hearing
Attachments:	Notice of Hearing_B2M_EN_20170227.pdf; Notice of Hearing_B2M_FR_20170227.pdf

From: HENDERSON Erin On Behalf Of REGULATORY AFFAIRS
Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2017 11:27 AM
To: 'bohdan.dumka@gmail.com'; 'powerv@thesociety.ca'; BELMORE Mike; Emma Blanchard; paul.clipsham@cme-mec.ca; vderose@blg.com
Cc: REGULATORY AFFAIRS; SMITH Jeffrey
Subject: EB-2016-0349 - B2M LP Draft Rate Order - Notice of Application and Hearing

On December 1, 2016 B2M LP B2M LP filed an updated Revenue Requirement and Supporting Schedules with the Ontario Energy Board.

In accordance with the Letter of Direction issued by the Ontario Energy Board on February 27, 2017, B2M LP has been instructed to serve you with a copy of the Notice of Application and Hearing.

Please find attached the Notice of Application and Hearing in both English and French. The Revenue Requirement and Supporting Schedules links are posted on B2M LP's external website, <u>www.B2MLP.ca/rate-applications</u>, and the direct link to the documents is provided below.

Revenue Requirement and Supporting Schedules – filed December 1, 2016

If you have any questions or require additional information please contact <u>Regulatory@HydroOne.com</u> or the contact listed below.

Sincerely,

Erin Henderson Senior Regulatory Coordinator, Regulatory Affairs

Hydro One Networks Inc. 483 Bay Street | South Tower | 7th Floor

 Toronto, ON | M5G 2P5

 Tel:
 416.345.4479

 Fax:
 416.345.5866

 Email:
 Erin.Henderson@HydroOne.com

This is Exhibit "B" to the Affidavit of <u>IPAPPI M</u>/M sworn before me this M day of <u>MUMARO Puppler</u> Commissioner of Oaths

. . . .

www.HydroOne.com

This email and any attached files are privileged and may contain confidential information intended only for the person or persons named above. Any other distribution, reproduction, copying, disclosure, or other dissemination is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately by reply email and delete the transmission received by you. This statement applies to the initial email as well as any and all copies (replies and/or forwards) of the initial email



2017 B2M LP TRANSMISSION REVENUE REQUIREMENT APPLICATION (EB-2016-0349)

On December 1, 2016, 62M LP filed an updated revenue requirement and supporting schedules with the Onlario Energy Board.

View or download a copy of the Revenue Requirement and Supporting Schedules filed December 1, 2016

View or download a copy of the OEB Nolice of Hearing (disponsible on français) issued March 10, 2017

620 LINITED PARTNERSHIP COULS

This is Exhibit the to. M Affidavit of sworn before me this day of 2 Commissioner cf C